

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. RAJIV KALRA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28538/2018

SUBHASH CHAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURESH CHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 09-03-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Preeti Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

O R D E R

Respondent no.1 has filed counter affidavit. No one appeared for respondent nos.2 and 3, despite due service.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Pradeep Misra, learned AOR, submits that he does not want to file counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos.4 and 5 and counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent no.1 may be read on behalf of these respondents as well.

Learned counsel further submits that respondent no.3 has died way back in the year 2016 and the matter is being lingered on unnecessarily on behalf of the petitioner. However, as per Office Report, the show cause notice was delivered on 28.05.2019 upon respondent no.3.

Learned counsel may file death certificate of respondent no.3 within one week's time, failing which, Registry to process the matter for listing before Hon'ble Court as per rules.

RAJIV KALRA
Registrar

(RG)