

ITEM NO.15
SECTION IV-B

REGISTRAR COURT. 2 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. RAJIV KALRA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28538/2018

SUBHASH CHAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURESH CHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 08-04-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Preeti Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

UPON HEARING THE COUNSEL THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE, THE
COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING

O R D E R

Respondent Nos. 1,4 and 5 have filed the counter affidavit.

No one has appeared on behalf of Respondent No. 2 despite due service. But in the counter affidavit of Respondent Nos. 1, 4 and 5, it is mentioned that Respondent No. 2 has already died before filing of the SLP. At this stage, learned counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1, 4 and 5 agrees to supply the copy of death certificate as well as list of LRs of deceased Respondent No. 2 within one week time.

As per office report, Respondent No. 3 has died. At this stage, learned counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1,4 and 5 submitted that all the LRs of deceased Respondent No. 3 have become major. Hence, four weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to file an IA for substitution qua above said deceased respondent.

List the matter on 07.07.2021

(RB)

RAJIV KALRA
Registrar