

ITEM NO.1706

COURT NO.7

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28538/2018

SUBHASH CHAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURESH CHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 89365/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
IA No. 89366/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.)

Date : 11-12-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ram Niwas Buri, Adv.
Dr. L.D. Kiradoo, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Singh, AOR
Mr. Sunklan Porwal, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bhuwan Chandra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the respondent(s) has supplied particulars of legal heirs of deceased respondent No.2 to the learned counsel for the petitioner in the Court today. Learned counsel undertakes to file application for substitution within four weeks.

IA No. 89366/2021 and I.A. No. 89365/2021

For the reasons assigned, the delay in filing application for substitution in respect of deceased respondent No.3 is condoned and application for substitution to bring on record the legal representative(s) of deceased respondent No.3 is allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Accordingly, IA No. 89366/2021 and I.A. No. 89365/2021 are allowed.

The name of respondent No.3 is permitted to be substituted with his legal representative(s).

Let notice be issued to the newly substituted respondent(s) (Legal Representatives).

Amended Memo of Parties be filed within two weeks.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAVINDER KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)