

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28538/2018

SUBHASH CHAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURESH CHAND (D) THROUGH LRS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 153494/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 23-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Preeti Singh, AOR
Mr. Ram Niwas, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kr Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Service was complete on respondent Nos.1.1, 1.2 & 1.6 on 25-08-2025, but none has entered appearance.

Respondent No.2.1 has already adopted counter affidavit filed by respondent No.2 as is mentioned in Registrar Court's order dated 27-01-2026.

Respondent Nos.3.1 to 3.7 have already adopted counter affidavit filed by respondent No.3 as is mentioned in Registrar Court's order dated 27-01-2026.

contd..

Counter affidavit has already been filed by respondent Nos.4 and 5.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for service on respondent Nos.1.3, 1.4 & 1.5 within one week, as a last opportunity.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed any proof of payment of token amount of Rs.2500/- as cost in terms of Hon'ble Judge in Chambers' order dated 05.12.2025 yet. Hence, let the needful be done by Ld.Counsel for the petitioner within one week as a last opportunity.

If needful is done by Ld. Counsel for the petitioner as above, process as per rules and list on 02.04.2026, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Copy of the ROP be furnished to the concerned AOR for information and compliance.

rd

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar